
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Philip Lunn, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Louise Ansari, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jessica Britton, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr David Warden, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
John Routledge, Healthwatch East Sussex 
Sarah MacDonald, NHS England South (South East) 
Joanne Chadwick-Bell, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Samantha Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Paul Barnett, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Adrian Ross, Lewes District Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Mark Matthews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
Geraldine Des Moulins, Voluntary and Community Sector 
representative 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13th July 2021  (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
6   East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
7   Annual report of the Director of Public Health, 2020 - A year of COVID  (Pages 29 - 92) 



 

 

 
8   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  (Pages 93 - 136) 

 
9   Health and wellbeing inequalities of residents at Kendal Court, Newhaven and 

homeless people accommodated by Brighton and Hove City Council in temporary 
accommodation in East Sussex  (Pages 137 - 186) 
 

10   Work programme  (Pages 187 - 188) 
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 September 2021 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, 
this meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live 
broadcast is accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 13 July 2021. 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Councillor Philip Lunn, Dr David Warden 
(Deputy Chair), Ashley Scarff, Keith Hinkley, Stuart 
Gallimore, Darrell Gale, Joanne Chadwick-Bell, Samantha 
Allen and Elizabeth Mackie 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Councillor John Barnes MBE, 
Becky Shaw and Sarah Deason 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 2 MARCH 2021  

 

1.1. The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021 were agreed as a correct record.  

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2.1. Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Cllr Paul Barnett 

 Sarah MacDonald 

 Siobhan Melia 

 Mark Matthews 

2.2. The following substitutions were made: 

 Ashley Scarff substituted for Jessica Britton 

 Keith Hinkley substituted for Mark Stainton 

 Carol Pearson substituted for Louise Ansari 

 Elizabeth Mackie substituted for John Routledge 

 Sarah Deason substituted for Geraldine Des Moulins 

 

3 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

 

3.1. There were no disclosures of interest.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

4 URGENT ITEMS  

 

4.1. There were no urgent items. 
 
5.  EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - UPDATE  

5.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with planning for 
2021/22 and the preparation for the implementation of NHS White Paper ‘Integration and 
Innovation - working together to improve health and social care for all’. 

5.2. The Board asked whether there will be more resources for GP practices to help them 
integrate with community health and social care services.  

5.3. Ashley Scarff, Deputy Executive Managing Director – East Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), said the funding for primary care is ringfenced and this helps to 
ensure it is targeted to meet the needs of primary care services, including GP practices. The 
East Sussex Health and Social Care Partnership’s (ESHSCP) strategy includes moving towards 
earlier medical interventions in primary care settings to help improve outcomes, which means 
funding for GP practices and Primary Care Networks (PCNs) will remain a priority. Dr David 
Warden, Chair of the CCG, said that all CCGs will be abolished next April 2022 and the 
commissioning functions will move to the new Integrated Care Systems (ICS). This means GPs 
will no longer control the spending for healthcare locally, however, PCNs will in fu
[...]
takeholders who all have to be broadly in agreement. The 
later milestones will allow enough time for all the organisations involved to undertake detailed 
planning to agree a vision between themselves before producing final written documentation in 
Q4, such as detailed business cases. The system does have the capability to develop 
integrated services at pace, as evidenced by the community hubs that were developed during 
the COVID-19 outbreak between the NHS, East Sussex County Council, district and borough 
councils, and Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

5.10. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the key agreements reached to date to support our continued collaboration and 

implementation of the White Paper; and 

2) Note the progress with our planning activity focussing on our partnership work and shared 

plans aimed at improving population health and delivering more integrated care. 

 

6 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

6.1. The Board considered a report providing an overview of Healthwatch East Sussex’s 
Annual Report 2020-21 – On equal terms: Then and now. 

6.2. The Board asked whether Healthwatch should focus on access to primary care, in 
particular dentistry. 

6.3. Simon Kiley, Evidence and Insight Manager, said Healthwatch had been relaying 
concerns about access to dentistry – as well as other services like GP practices, Emergency 
Departments and NHS 111 – to all avenues possible, including through its national network, and 
via the Sussex Health and Care Partnership (SHCP), where it has representation.  It is seeking 
responses from the relevant commissioning organisations responsible for these services.   

6.4. The Board asked about how people have been able to access GP services during the 
pandemic 

6.5. Dr David Warden said it has been extremely difficult for GP practices during COVID-19, 
however, many have coped well and developed new ways of working including virtual 
appointments and triag
[...]
r of 
Adult Social Care and Health said that homeless support was a complex issue that local 
authorities face, but ESCC is committed to working collaboratively and had sought over a period 
of time to address these challenges with BHCC. It is clear, however, that during this time 
fundamental issues around people receiving the right care and support to meet their needs have 
not been addressed, even though they are solvable. BHCC has been informed about this report 
and the local authority’s views had been reflected in the report’s contents. Health and wellbeing 
boards are concerned with the oversight of the wellbeing of local residents, which is why this 
issue has been escalated to the East Sussex HWB. The proposed letter will raise the Brighton & 
Hove HWB’s awareness of the issue and will provide a further opportunity to work together in 
the best interests of these vulnerable people who have been placed in Kendal Court and 
elsewhere in East Sussex. A further update is proposed in September and it will give the HWB 
the opportunity to reflect on next steps if progress is not made.   

7.8. The Board took the view that it should be a very strongly worded letter, as residents in 
East Sussex had expressed concern about the plight of these vulnerable homeless people who 
had been placed across the county by BHCC, and meeting their needs was a clear strain on 
ESCC and the district and borough council’s resources. BHCC is a neighbour and attempts 
should be made to work together as far as practicable, however, if no progress has been made 
by September there could be a need to escalate the matter further.  

7.9. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1)  note the concerns highlighted in this report and the work undertaken to try and address 

them; 

2)  agree that the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board write to the Chair of the Brighton and 

Hove Health and Wellbeing Board to request that Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) 

urgently resolve the inequalities experienced by the vulnerable adults that it has placed at 

Kendal Court and elsewhere in Lewes and Eastbourne by fulfilling its statutory health and 

welfare responsibilities; 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

3)  agree to receive a further update report on the situation at its next meeting on 30th 

September 2021.  

 

8 IMPROVING POPULATION HEALTH - EAST SUSSEX ALCOHOL STRATEGY AND 
HEALTHY WEIGHT PARTNERSHIP  

8.1. The Board considered a report seeking endorsement of the East Sussex Healthy Weight 
Plan for 2021-2026, and the East Sussex Alcohol Strategy 2021-2026. 

8.2. The Board asked whether the East Sussex Healthy Weight Plan put enough emphasis 
on physical activity, particularly community organised activities like dancing, or walking.   

8.3. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, explained that the report contained a summary of 
the East Sussex Whole-system Healthy Weight Plan, which contained more detail. He agreed 
physical activity was integral to healthy weight and provided other benefits than just burning 
calories like improving balance and bone strength. Communal activities like walking also offer 
social benefits and can provide stimulation and purpose to people with dementia.  Peter Aston, 
Health Improvement Principal, said the Plan had three priority areas developed with partners – 
Food, Environment and Physical Activity. The Plan aims to identify how these areas can be 
improved by building on what already exists in the system, so residents can improve their 
weight or be more active using readily available methods.  

8.4. The Board asked whether the East Sussex Healthy Weight Plan should be more focused 
on mother and toddler groups, given the impact healthy lifestyles can have on young people’s 
weight.  

8.5. Peter Aston said one of the action areas in the Food element of the Plan included 
working with acute trusts to ensure their Baby Friendly Initiative and some of its key messages 
such as ‘Wherever possible, Breast is best’ are supported and 
[...]
 
doses. 

9.3. Darrell Gale said approximately two thirds of the over 18 population had received two 
vaccinations based on the most recent data from 9th July. This included more than 90% of the 
clinically extremely vulnerable, over 75, over 80, care home residents, and residential care 
home workers. There are areas where uptake is lower and the Public Health Team is working to 
improve vaccination rates including parts of Eastbourne, Hastings and Forest Row.  

9.4. The Board asked whether advice would be issued about mask wearing in schools.   

9.5. Darrell Gale said that directing schools to enforce mask wearing involved getting sign off 
from a number of Department for Health and Social Care national committees. Instead, the 
Public Health team strongly recommend to schools that they continue with face masks in 
communal areas. There has been close working throughout the pandemic with the Director of 
Children’s Service and headteachers to co-produce guidance to schools that schools will find 
realistic and achievable to implement and it has so far worked very well. Any more stringent 
recommendations, such as wearing masks in classrooms would need to be considered in the 
context of rising cases but also an approaching end of the school year. 

9.6. The Board asked what would be done if a different pandemic arises locally. 

9.7. Darrell Gale said his team works with emergency planning to horizon scan and build on 
learning from the COVID-19 pandemic, which is not yet over, to ensure there is greater 
resilience for future pandemics and other incidents. It is probable that seasonal flu will be more 
of an issue this year due to suppressed immunity amongst residents.  

9.8. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1)   approve the revised East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan (appendix 1); and 

2)   agree to receive an update at its 30 September 2021 meeting. 

 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  

10.1. The Board considered its work programme 

10.2. The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm. 

 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 

Page 8



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

30th September 2021 

By: Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Director of Adult Social Care, East Sussex County 
Council 
 

Title: 
 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme – update report 

Purpose: 
To provide an update on progress with preparation for the 
implementation of the NHS Health and Care Bill and our Partnership 
Plan for 2021/22  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress to date to support our continued collaboration and 
implementation of the NHS Health and Care Bill in East Sussex and in the context 
of our Sussex Integrated Care System (ICS) 
 

2. Note the progress with our planning activity in 2021/22; and  
 

3. Endorse our shared Health and Social Care Partnership Plan aimed at improving 
population health and delivering more integrated care (Appendix 1).  

 

1. Background 

1.1 Previous reports to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) have updated 
members on our progress with integrated working between the local NHS, East Sussex County 
Council and wider partners in the District and Borough Councils and Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector.  This is delivered through our shared programme aimed at 
improving health and delivering new models of preventative and integrated care, based on our 
population needs across children and adults of all ages.   
 
1.2 In 2021/22 our context continues to be implementing the changes brought about by the 
NHS Health and Care Bill and further developing our place-based collaboration in East Sussex to 
support this.  At the same time our system is managing the ongoing pandemic response and the 
risks and challenges around capacity, and restoration and recovery of services.   

 

1.3 Our system in East Sussex and acro
[...]
e delegated to place level. 

Page 24



East Sussex Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Health and Social 
Care System

Partnership Board

Stakeholder engagement arrangements

E.g. Inclusion Advisory Group, East Sussex Seniors Association,

Youth Voice Practitioners Network, Youth Infrastructure Forum 
Patient Participation Groups, East Sussex Parent and Carer Forum

Shaping Health and Social Care and Futures Events, Provider 
Forums

Chief Finance 
Officers Group

Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committee

SPFT

East Sussex 
CCG

ESCC

ESHT

SCFT

Clinical and 
Care 

Leadership 
Forum

Healthwatch

East 
Sussex 

PCN
Clinical 

Directors 
Group

VCSE 
Alliance

District and 
Borough 
Councils

Children 
and Young 

People
Community

Planned 
Care

Health and Social 
Care Executive 

Group

System Partners

Integrated 
Commissioning 

Group

Mental 
Health

Urgent 
Care

Population health, 
prevention and 

health inequalities 
Working Group

Strategic 
Workforce 

group

Digital 
Integration 

Board

East Sussex 
PCNs

Communications 
and Engagement 
Steering Group

Transformation programmes

Enablers

DRAFT East Sussex 

Health and Care 

Partnership System 

Partnership 

Governance: 

updated_09/09/21

OPEX

P
age 25

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

30 September 2021 

By: Director of Public Health 

 

Title: East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan 

 

Purpose: To update the Health and Wellbeing Board of the results of 

emergency planning exercise and the plan to refresh East Sussex 

Outbreak Control Plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

 

1)   review the update from the emergency planning exercise and the associated 

recommendations 

  

2)   agree to receive an updated East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan at its 14 December 2021 

meeting. 

 

1 Background 

1.1  COVID-19 (a coronavirus) was declared a global pandemic by the World Health 

Org
[...]
intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
30 September 2021 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Director of Public Health  

Title: Health and wellbeing inequalities of residents at Kendal Court, 
Newhaven and homeless people accommodated by Brighton and 
Hove City Council in temporary accommodation in East Sussex 
 

Purpose: To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the ongoing welfare 
concerns for unsupported homeless people placed in Kendal Court 
and other temporary accommodation in the Lewes and Eastbourne 
areas by Brighton and Hove City Council 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the additional information and ongoing concerns set out in this report and the 

actions taken to try and address them.  

2) To agree that the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board writes again to the Chair of the 

Brighton and Hove Health and Wellbeing Board (BHHWB) to request that Brighton and Hove 

City Council (BHCC) urgently resolve the inequalities experienced by the vulnerable adults 

that it has placed at Kendal Court and elsewhere in Lewes and Eastbourne by fulfilling its 

statutory health and welfare responsibilities.  

3) To receive a further update report on the situation, at its next meeting on 14th December 

2021, to include further options for escalation if the current issues have not been 

satisfactorily addressed.  

 

1. Background  

1.1 A report concerning homeless people accommodated by Brighton and Hove City Council 
(BHCC) in temporary and emergency accommodation at Kendal Court in Newhaven was 
presented to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (ESHWB) on 13 July 2021. The report 
highlighted that individuals with multiple and complex health and social care needs who are 
accommodated at Kendal Court without adequate support arrangements are likely to suffer a 
deterioration in their health and wellbeing and, in some cases, death.   
 
1.2 A total of nine people living at Kendal Court have died since February 2016 with the most 
recent death occurring on 23 July 2021, followed two days later by a resident attempting to take 
their own life. Both of these tragic incidents continue to emphasise the urgent and ongoing nature 
of the concerns, and the continued failure of BHCC’s assessment process. 
  
1.3 As agreed at the previous meeting, on 4 August 2021, the Chair of the ESHWB wrote to the 
Chair of the BHHWB to request that BHCC urgently resolve the apparent inequalities experienced 
by the vulnerable adults that it has placed at Kendal Court and elsewhere in Lewes and 
Eastbourne by fulfilling its statutory health and welfare responsibilities. To date, no response has 
been received, although it should be noted that the BHHWB met on the 27 July 2021, with the next 
ordinary meeting scheduled for 2 November, 2021.  

 

 
 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



 
 

2.  Supporting information 

Action by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 

2.1 The Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health for ESCC received a letter from 

BHCC on 2 August 2021, in response to its letter of 8 April 2021, that set out the full range of 

concerns. The response from BHCC did not adequately address the substantive points nor reflect 

the reality of the current situation with regard to Kendal Court and those placed by BHCC in the 

Eastbourne and Lewes areas. A response was sent to BHCC on 16 August 2021 restating the key 

issues and repeating concerns that BHCC’s arrangements for assessing and supporting the needs 

of individuals are inadequate. To date, no response has been received to this further letter.  

2.2  ESCC met, at officer level with BHCC in July and August 2021 as part of a series of regular 

meetings chaired by BHCC and attended by partners to discuss Kendal Court. ESCC emphasised 

the importance of discussing the concerns at the meeting given the impact on all partner agencies 

of B
[...]
en placed into another area outside 

Brighton & Hove.  

• East Sussex Public Health is now planning a report on housing and homelessness 

later this year.  

 

Thank you again to all those who took part, we hope this starts changing things for 

the better for all residents in temporary housing. Please tell us what you think of 

your health or care services when you have contact with them. 

T: 0333 101 4007 (10-2pm weekdays; or leave a voice message) 

Text: 07493 328214   

https://www.healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk/ 

Page 184

https://www.healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk/


 

 

 

Page 43 of 43 
 

 

END 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



 East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme  

 

Date of Meeting Report 

14 December 
2021 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report 

Joint Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment (JSNAA) Annual Report 

Children’s Safeguarding Annual report 

Continuing Healthcare Report   

Better Care Fund (BCF)   

 

1 March 2022 East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report 

 

19 July 2022 East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report 

Healthwatch Annual Report 

Director of Public Health Annual report 

 

29 September 
2022 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report  

Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report 2020-21 

 

TBC 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Department of Health and Social Care announced that the requirement to 
publish renewed Pharmaceutical Need Assessments will be suspended until October 2022) 

 

Workshop meeting - to look at and agree milestones and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for monitoring on 
integrated health and social care partnership 

P
age 187

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13th July 2021
	5 East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - update report
	Appendix 1_Draft Summary East Sussex H
[...]
Novel infection? Same old inequalities


	Background - our population
	Population of East Sussex
	Services and workforce
	Need: Clinically Vulnerable / Shielding


	East Sussex COVID-19 in 2020
	Google movement
	Cases in East Sussex
	Trend up to December 2020
	Trend from December 2020
	Key Demographics
	Rural and Urban 
	Hospitalisations
	Deaths


	Wider Impacts of COVID-19
	COVID Surveys
	Mental Health
	Homelessness
	Financial insecurity 
	Economic impact
	The Wider Health System

	Conclusions
	A variable epidemiology
	Repeating inequalities
	Recommendations




	8 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - ESSAB Annual Report 2020 - 21

	9 Health and wellbeing inequalities of residents at Kendal Court, Newhaven and homeless people accommodated by Brighton and Hove City Council in temporary accommodation in East Sussex
	Appendix 1  - HWES - Returning to Kendal Court Report

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 30 September 2021. 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Carol Pearson, Jessica Britton, Dr David 
Warden (Deputy Chair), Mark Stainton, Alison Jeffery, Darrell 
Gale, John Routledge and Joanne Chadwick-Bell 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS JOINING 
VIA TEAMS 

Councillor Paul Barnett, Councillor Adrian Ross, Councillor 
John Barnes MBE, Becky Shaw and Geraldine Des Moulins 

 

 

11. MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 13TH 
JULY 2021  

11.1. The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2021 were agreed as a correct record.  

 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

12.1. Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Sam Allen 

 Siobhan Melia 

 Sarah MacDonald 

 Cllr Philip Lunn 

 Mark Matthews 

12.2. The following substitutions were made: 

 Carol Pearson substituted for Louise Ansari 

 

13. DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

13.1 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 

14. URGENT ITEMS  

14.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

15. EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT  

15.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with preparation for the 
implementation of the NHS Health and Care Bill and the Health and Social Care Partnership 
Plan for 2021/22. 



 
 
 

 

15.2. The Board asked whether it would be possible for future reports to contain Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) on health inequalities and tangible examples of how services are 
developing.    

15.3. Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care, said that the ESHSCP has had five 
workstreams running within it for several years and each has its own work programme. Details 
of some of these could be included in future reports to help provide specific examples of what 
ESHSCP is doing.  Jessica Britton, Managing Director of East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), added that he ESHSCP is addressing health inequalities by targeting its priorities 
against the local Joint Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment (JSNAA), to ensure local needs 
are addressed.  

15.4. The Board asked for confirmation that the Sussex Health and Care Partnership (SHCP), 
once it becomes the statutory NHS Commissioning organisation, will commit to rolling out place-
based commissioning in partnership with other organisations.  

15.5. Jessica Britton said she welcomed the national direction of travel of developing services 
at a ‘place’ level, within the broader benefits of an Integrated Care System, as amongst other 
benefits, it will be a helpful way of addressing health inequalities locally.  

15.6. The Board asked what the specific problems were facing East Sussex in addressing 
health inequalities.  

15.7. Jessica Britton said that from the CCG’s work in localities with Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs), voluntary organisations, and district and borough councils, it is clear there are different 
health needs in different areas, for example, the urban areas compared to the rural ones and 
different ways of working with organisations, for example, working with many more, smaller 
voluntary organisations in the rural areas. This means different services need to be developed 
that can respond to these different demographic areas whilst still being able to deliver good 
outcomes for all residents.  

15.8. The Board asked how the higher incidence of still births and other poorer maternity 
outcomes amongst Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities would be addressed 
through the ESHSCP. 

15.9. Jessica Britton said that maternity is one of the wider system priorities across the whole 
SHCP and that work in this area includes developing a better understanding of the needs of the 
population, including the BAME population.  More detail of this specific system priority could be 
included in a future report.  

15.10. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the progress to date to support our continued collaboration and implementation of 
the NHS Health and Care Bill in East Sussex and in the context of our Sussex Integrated 
Care System (ICS); 

2) Note the progress with our planning activity in 2021/22;  

3) Endorse our shared Health and Social Care Partnership Plan aimed at improving 
population health and delivering more integrated care (Appendix 1); and 

 

16. EAST SUSSEX OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN  

16.1. The Board considered a report providing an update of the results of emergency planning 
exercise and the plan to refresh the East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan. 

16.2. The Board asked for reassurance that the system was ready this winter for another 
surge in COVID-19 infections. 

16.3. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, said the COVID-19 infection rates are 
significantly higher now than this time last year, however, the demand COVID-19 is making on 
health services is nowhere near as high due to the success of the vaccination programme in 



 
 
 

 

providing protection to individuals. Nevertheless, the Public Health Team is constantly alert to 
any small changes in infection rates that look worrying, for example, last December the Team 
noticed the spike in infections in Kent 10 days before a similar increase was seen in East 
Sussex and 2 days before it was confirmed this was a new Variant of Concern. The  Team also 
meets weekly with all partner organisations to raise any issues, or hear any they may have. The 
Director of Public Health added that a COVID-19 surge would happen in the context of wider 
winter pressures that could also need to be managed, such as seasonal flu, greater demand on 
hospital services, interruptions to service from poor weather, and fuel shortages.  

16.4. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) agree to receive an updated East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan at its 14 December 
2021 meeting.  

 

17. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 2020 - A YEAR OF 
COVID  

17.1. The Board considered the Annual report of the Director of Public Health, which is titled 
‘2020 – A year of COVID’. 

17.2. The Board asked about the link between deprivation and COVID-19, in particular the link 
between COVID-19 and BAME communities. 

17.3. Darrell Gale explained that the report shines a light on how COVID-19 has exacerbated 
some of the health inequalities in East Sussex and shown that those facing poorer socio-
economic outcomes bear the brunt of the disease. Further work will be needed to measure and 
understand the structural inequalities that mean BAME communities are affected more than the 
general population, even those who are more affluent. The reasons for this may include such 
drivers as expectations that BAME employees work certain shift patterns or roles in the health 
and care sector that result in their increased exposure to the virus compared to their peers.  

17.4. The Board extended its thanks for the work in relation to COVID-19 but also recognised 
there was much still to do. 

17.5. Darrell Gale welcomed the gratitude but reminded everyone that the pandemic was not 
yet over, and that it was not clear what the impact would be of the winter period, even if 
everyone was better prepared than last year.  

17.6. The Board RESOLVED to endorse the Annual report of the Director of Public Health, 
2020 – A year of COVID. 

 

18. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  

18.1. The Board considered the East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report 

2020 – 2021. 

18.2. The Board thanked Graham Bartlett for his six years as Chair of the SAB and wished 
him well in his future endeavours. The Board welcomed Deborah Stuart-Angus as the next 
Chair of the SAB.  

18.3. The Board asked whether the issue of Kendal Court had been looked at by the SAB. 

18.4. Graham Bartlett said that the SAB has been aware of the issues in Kendal Court for as 
long as East Sussex County Council has been aware and has been in contact with the Chief 
Executive, Director of Adult Social Care, and Head of Safeguarding.  The SAB has looked on 
two occasions whether what is happening in Kendal Court would fit within the remit of a 
Safeguarding review and both times the view has been taken that it did not meet the threshold 
or criteria of a review. Furthermore, a review would not be an efficient enough way of resolving 
the issue, given how long they can take to complete, and there are other ongoing methods of 



 
 
 

 

resolving it that would be more effective. The SAB remains abreast of the situation and one of 
its board members is from Healthwatch, which has reviewed the conditions at Kendal Court, so 
there is considerable knowledge of the issue on the Board. 

18.5. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

19. HEALTH AND WELLBEING INEQUALITIES OF RESIDENTS AT KENDAL COURT, 
NEWHAVEN AND HOMELESS PEOPLE ACCOMMODATED BY BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY 
COUNCIL IN TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION IN EAST SUSSEX  

19.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the ongoing welfare concerns for 
unsupported homeless people placed in Kendal Court and other temporary accommodation in 
the Lewes and Eastbourne areas by Brighton and Hove City Council. The Board also heard a 
verbal update on the latest situation from the Chief Executive of East Sussex County Council, 
and a presentation from Healthwatch on the results of their latest inspection.  

19.2. The Board discussed the need to resolve the issue as soon as practicable; the 
importance of informing neighbouring authorities when placing vulnerable people into their 
temporary accommodation; the risk this could have on availability of temporary accommodation 
for vulnerable residents in East Sussex; and whether it was acceptable for a local authority to 
place vulnerable residents who require additional care outside of their jurisdiction. 

19.3. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the additional information and ongoing concerns set out in this report and the 
actions taken to try and address them;  

2) agree that the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board writes again to the Chair of the 
Brighton and Hove Health and Wellbeing Board (BHHWB) to request that Brighton and 
Hove City Council (BHCC) urgently resolve the inequalities experienced by the 
vulnerable adults that it has placed at Kendal Court and elsewhere in Lewes and 
Eastbourne by fulfilling its statutory health and welfare responsibilities; and 

3) agree to receive a further update report on the situation, at its next meeting on 14th 
December 2021, to include further options for escalation if the current issues have not 
been satisfactorily addressed. 

 

20. WORK PROGRAMME  

20.1. The Board considered its work programme 

20.2. The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm. 

 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 


